






http://www.legistar.com/


http://www.legistar.com/










http://www.legistar.com/


http://www.legistar.com/






















































http://www.legistar.com/


http://www.legistar.com/






























































































http://www.legistar.com/


http://www.legistar.com/






































































( $ 4 , 8 1 2 . 7 1 ) ;  *Please remember - Federally 
funded grants’ taxes and fringe should be 
billed proportional to the hours the staff 

work on grant activity. 

Contract Services Name the service/person, hourly rate and 
hours charged in the FSR. 

Case manager #1- 20 hours in May @ 
$25/hour 

 
Travel & Training Break out amount requested by sub- 

category. 
Mileage ($34.50); Hotel ($108.11); Parking 

($30); Registration ($50) 

 
Office & Program 

Expenses 

 
Break out amount requested by sub- 

category and expense type. 

Office supplies ($115.14); Phone/internet 
($101.88); Computer ($1,388); Cultural activity 
supplies- drum materials ($150,49); field trip 
to Science Museum- 10 admissions ($200.00) 

 
Client Support Expenses 

 
Breakout each expense by client and 

expense type. 

 
FR: $500 rent deposit; TD: $65 work boots; 

WR: $150 class fee 

 
Building Expenses Break out amount requested by sub- 

category. 

Rent ($439.70); Maintenance/repairs 
($184.50); Mortgage interest payment 

($211.65); Utilities ($101.87) 
 

Indirect Cost Allocation Show the calculation based on the 
allowable expenses in the FSR. 

Total allowable expenses charged in FSR: 
$5,3000 

$5,300 x indirect rate of .10 = $530 
 
 

122



0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Employee
Date

Date

EMPLOYEE NAME: 
PAY PERIOD: 

OTHER FUNDING SOURCES

Bremer

TOTAL HOURS WORKED

ABC XYZARPA

TOTALS

FRI

Supervisor

THUR

Weekly Total

SAT

TUE

WED

MON

Weekly Total

SUN

SAT

FRI

WED

TUE

THUR

MON

SUN

HOL.

LEAVE USED

Date
NOTES

OTHERSICKTOTAL VAC

SAMPLE DAILY TIME TRACKING LOG

123



Saint Paul Police Department Attachment B: Budget and Invoice Form with Examples (in red)

PHONE: Submit reimbursement Request to: and to SPPD Contact:
0 Scott Hvizdos

Attn: Fiscal Affairs 651.266-5414

penny.mcmahon@ci.stpaul.mn.us SPPD-Grants@ci.stpaul.mn.us

ACTIVITY ID
A. 

APPROVED 
BUDGET

B. 
PREVIOUS 

REIMB. 
REQUEST

C. REIMB. 
REQUESTED 
THIS PERIOD

D. (B+C=D) 
TOTAL 
REIMB. 

REQUESTED

E. (A-D=E) 
AVAILABLE 
BALANCE

F. UNSPENT 
OBLIGATION

S

$10,000 $3,000 $4,000 $7,000 $3,000 N/A
$2,000 $600 $800 $1,400 $600
$5,000 $1,000 $1,500 $2,500 $2,500

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL: $17,000 $4,600 $6,300 $10,900 $6,100

Date

SECTION 1:
VENDOR NAME: Project Name INVOICE NUMBER:

e.g. Ramsey County e.g. COAST
REMIT TO ADDRESS: CONTRACT PERIOD FROM: CONTRACT PERIOD TO:

0 e.g. 10.1.2022 e.g. 12.31.2022
FORM PREPARED BY:

0 e.g. 1.1.2022 e.g. 12.31.23
0 REIMBURSEMENT PERIOD FROM: REIMBURSEMENT PERIOD TO:

Budget: start date to end date

COST CATEGORY DESCRIPTION 
(PER APPROVED BUDGET)

(e.g. salary)

0

Saint Paul Police Department

367 Grove Street; Saint Paul, MN 55101

0
EMAIL:

(e.g. fringe)
(e.g. supplies)

Instructions

Grantee Typed Name and Title

Supporting documentation must be attached to all request for reimbursement.
Documentation for reimbursement requests for client assistance must include the name of the client receiving funds, and correspond to client 
records in WorkForce One.
Approved budget is based on annual allocations and fund balances will not be carried into consecutive years

SECTION 5:  AGREEMENT & AUTHORIZED APPROVAL

By submitting this form, I certify that the request is in accordance with all relevant cash management requirements and appropriate contract terms; 
the data reported is correct and the amount of the request in not in excess of immediate disbursement needs.

By signing this report, I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the report is true, complete and accurate and the expenditures, 
disbursements and cash receipts are for the purposes and objectives set forth in the terms and conditions of the award.  I am aware that any false, 
fictitious, or fraudulent information or the omission of any material fact, may subject me to criminal civil or administrative penalties for fraud, false 
statements, false claims, or otherwise. 

If submitting this form via email, without signature affixed below, place the statement above in the body of your email. By doing so, the sender of the 
email designates they are hereby authorized to provide approval of this request. Without a signature and/or statement included in the body of the 
email the form will be rejected.

Grantee Authorized Signature

, 

124

mailto:penny.mcmahon@ci.stpaul.mn.us
mailto:SPPD-Grants@ci.stpaul.mn.us


Board of Commissioners

Request for Board Action

15 West Kellogg Blvd.
Saint Paul, MN 55102

651-266-9200

Item Number: 2023-113 Meeting Date: 3/21/2023

Sponsor: Housing Stability

Title
First Amendment to the Joint Powers Agreement with City of Saint Paul Housing and Redevelopment Authority
for Housing Trust Fund

Recommendation
1. Approve the First Amendment to the Joint Powers Agreement with the city of Saint Paul for the transfer

of Housing Redevelopment Authority Housing Trust Fund dollars for the period of March 31, 2023,
through March 31, 2024, in the amount of $827,244.

2. Authorize the Chair and Chief Clerk to execute the Joint Powers Agreement.
3. Authorize the County Manager to execute the sole source agreement with Interfaith Action of Greater

Saint Paul, provided the amounts are within the limits of available funding.

Background and Rationale
The city of Saint Paul’s Housing Redeployment Authority (HRA) distributes Housing Trust Funds (HTF). The
Housing Trust Fund was developed by the city of Saint Paul Mayor Melvin Carter to produce, preserve, and
protect housing affordability for Saint Paul residents. The fund serves as a flexible financial tool used to
address the current crisis of housing affordability in Saint Paul.

To meet the needs of the severe monetary impact resulting from the end of the COVID response funds, the
HRA, in partnership with Ramsey County, established a Joint Powers Agreement (JPA) in July of 2022. The
purpose of the JPA is to support homelessness housing provided through the Interfaith Action of Greater Saint
Paul.

Through the original JPA, HRA transferred $827,244 Housing Trust Fund money to Ramsey County. The
funding included a 5% fee for administration of funds. The county entered into an agreement with Interfaith
Action of Greater Saint Paul. Through the JPA, the county is responsible for complying with the HTF program
requirements, managing agreements and performance of the funded organization, and aligning with Heading
Home Ramsey’s mission, vision, and goals. 

The original JPA has an effective date of July 12, 2022, through March 31, 2023. HRA is amending the JPA to
extend the term from March 31, 2023, through March 31, 2024.

County Goals (Check those advanced by Action)
☒ Well-being ☒ Prosperity ☐ Opportunity ☐ Accountability

Racial Equity Impact
For the 12-month period of April 2021-March 2022 in Ramsey County, American Indians were 14 times more
likely to be homeless than whites, and African Americans were about 8 times more likely than whites to be
homeless. The homeless rate for American Indians is about twice that of African Americans (14.2 compared to
7.6). During April 2021 to March 2022, data from homeless shelters and street outreach indicate that 45% of
the persons were Black or African American, 31% white, 5% American Indian, 9% Latinx, and 5% Asian (with

Ramsey County Printed on 3/16/2023Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™125

http://www.legistar.com/


Item Number: 2023-113 Meeting Date: 3/21/2023

4% unknown and 9% multiple races).
Comparatively, during a three-month timeframe, Interfaith Action of Greater Saint Paul saw a total of 322
clients. 66% of clients seen were Black or African American, 20% white, 4% American Indian, and 11% Asian.
The Housing Trust Fund was designed to help offset current housing issues that St. Paul residents face,
including significant racial disparities in home ownership.

Community Participation Level and Impact
Heading Home Ramsey is a community-wide partnership committed to the goal of ending homelessness in the
cities and neighborhoods of Ramsey County. This is a coalition comprised of residents, social service
providers, housing providers, philanthropic partners, business, community, and government working together. 

☒ Inform ☒ Consult ☐  Involve ☐ Collaborate ☐ Empower

Fiscal Impact
Through the original JPA, HRA transferred $827,244 of Housing Trust Fund money to Ramsey County. This
amendment is extending the term of the JPA from March 31, 2023, through March 31, 2024. There is no
financial impact as a result of this action.

Last Previous Action
On July 12, 2022, the Ramsey County Board of Commissioners approved a Joint Powers Agreement with the
Housing Redevelopment Authority of the City of Saint Paul, for the transfer of Housing Trust Fund, to support
Interfaith Action (B2022-162).

Attachments
1. First Amendment to the Joint Powers Agreement

Ramsey County Printed on 3/16/2023Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™126

http://www.legistar.com/


127



128



129



130



Board of Commissioners

Request for Board Action

15 West Kellogg Blvd.
Saint Paul, MN 55102

651-266-9200

Item Number: 2023-112 Meeting Date: 3/21/2023

Sponsor: Parks & Recreation

Title
Joint Powers Agreement with Metropolitan Soil and Water Conservation Districts Technical Service Area Joint
Powers Board for Metro Area Children’s Water Festival Program Host Services

Recommendation
1. Approve the Joint Powers Agreement with Metropolitan Soil and Water Conservation Districts Technical

Service Area Joint Powers Board for Metro Area Children’s Water Festival Program host services, for
the period of January 1, 2023, to December 31, 2025.

2. Authorize the Chair and Chief Clerk to execute the Joint Powers Agreement.

Background and Rationale
Metropolitan Soil and Water Conservation Districts Technical Service Area Joint Powers Board, also referred
to as Metro Conservation Districts (MCD) is composed of 11 members, including; Anoka Conservation District,
Carver County Soil and Water Conservation District, Chisago Soil and Water Conservation District, Dakota
County Soil and Water Conservation District, Hennepin County, Isanti Soil and Water Conservation District,
Ramsey County, Scott Soil and Water Conservation District, Sherburne Soil and Water Conservation District,
Washington Conservation District, and Wright Soil and Water Conservation District. The purpose of the MCD is
to serve as an entity under which its’ members can jointly plan, develop, and implement programs and
activities for natural resource conservation that are mutually beneficial.

The Metro Area Children’s Water Festival (MACWF) is one of these programs, of which, the Ramsey County
Parks & Recreation Soil and Water Division is tasked with to provide host services for the program. The
MACWF is an annual festival that takes place at the Minnesota State Fairgrounds and is offered to 4th grade
students throughout the metropolitan area. The festival teaches children about water resources and how they
can help ensure a future where both the quantity and quality of water resources are protected and managed
wisely. More information on the Metro Area Children’s Water Festival is available here:
<https://www.metrocwf.org>
This will be the first time the Parks & Recreation, Soil & Water Conservation Division has provided host
services for the Metro Area Children’s Water Festival.

County Goals (Check those advanced by Action)
☒ Well-being ☒ Prosperity ☒ Opportunity ☒ Accountability

Racial Equity Impact
The festival is fully funded by sponsors and offers some reimbursement for transportation costs to the event.
As an incentive to support underserved communities and ensure equitable representation of 4th grade
participants, registration preference is given to schools that have higher percentages of students that qualify
for free and reduced lunches. The virtual option is open to all classes and individuals.

Community Participation Level and Impact
In 2022, approximately 1,300 students from seven metropolitan counties attend MACWF.  Eleven different

Ramsey County Printed on 3/16/2023Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™131

http://www.legistar.com/


Item Number: 2023-112 Meeting Date: 3/21/2023

public agencies as well as over 100 volunteers work to make this festival a success. Learning station
presenters are from agencies such as the Metropolitan Council, Pollution Control Agency, Department of
Natural Resources, Mosquito Control District, Forest Service, National Parks Service, Department of
Agriculture, metro area counties, watershed districts and engineering firms.
☒ Inform ☒ Consult ☒  Involve ☒ Collaborate ☒ Empower

Fiscal Impact
Funding for the Children’s Water Festival Program Host Services is included in the Parks &Recreation 2023
budget. The agreement will provide up to $9,000 to cover costs.

Last Previous Action
None.

Attachments
1. 2023 Joint Powers Agreement with Metropolitan Soil and Water Conservation Districts Technical Service
Area Joint Powers Board

Ramsey County Printed on 3/16/2023Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™132

http://www.legistar.com/


JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE METROPOLITAN SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICTS TECHNICAL 

SERVICE AREA JOINT POWERS BOARD  
AND RAMSEY COUNTY  

FOR METRO AREA CHILDREN’S WATER FESTIVAL PROGRAM HOST SERVICES 

January 1, 2023 – December 31, 2025 

This JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT (Agreement) is made this    day of   , 2023 
(Effective Date),  and is by and between the Metropolitan Soil and Water Conservation Districts Technical 
Service Area Joint Powers Board, a joint powers entity pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 471.59, 
and also referred to as Metro Conservation Districts (MCD), and Ramsey County, a political subdivision of 
the State of Minnesota(HOST), effective ______________, 2023. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, MCD is a joint powers board created to assist with special programs for the mutual benefit of 
its member Districts; and  

WHEREAS, the Metro Area Children’s Water Festival (MACWF) is a special program of the MCD and is 
included in the MCD 2023-2025 Work Plan and Budget and amendments thereto, incorporated herein by 
reference, and kept at the office of the MCD Administrative Services Provider; and 

WHEREAS, MCD Members through approval of the MCD 2023-2025 Work Plan and Budget agree MCD 
may enter into this agreement with a District to provide host services to the MCD for the MACWF 
Program in accordance with the aforementioned work plan; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to enter into this Joint Powers Agreement to define the obligations of the 
MCD and the HOST; and 

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statutes Section 471.59, subd. 10, provides that two or more governmental units may 
by Agreement jointly exercise any power common to the contracting Parties and as such the HOST may enter 
into this Agreement with MCD to perform on behalf of MCD any service or function that the HOST is 
authorized to provide for itself. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements set forth herein, the parties agree as 
follows: 

1. Term. Notwithstanding the date of the signatures of the parties, the term of this Agreement is
from the Effective Date through December 31, 2025, or until such time the MACWF terminates its
relationship with MCD, or this Agreement is terminated by law or in accordance with the terms of
this Agreement, whichever comes first.

2. Purpose. The purpose of this Agreement is to define the obligations of the MCD and the HOST
for the MACWF program as provided in the approved MCD 2023-2025 Work Plan and Budget.

3. Services. The MCD requests, and the HOST agrees to provide, services relating to the MACWF
as relevant and defined in the MCD 2023-2025 Plan of Work and Budget.

4. Payment. The MCD will pay the HOST for services in the amount up to $9,000, three fourths of
the total amount provided in the MCD 2023-2025 Plan of Work and Budget, as amended. The
HOST will invoice MCD for payment under this Agreement based on actual hours worked, at the
most current billable rate established by the Minnesota Board of Water and Soil Resources.

5. Indemnification. The HOST agrees to indemnify and save and hold the MCD, its officers,
employees and agents harmless from any and all claims or causes of action arising from the
performance of this Agreement by the HOST or its officers, employees and agents. This
paragraph does not bar any legal remedies the HOST may have against MCD for its failure to
fulfill its obligations under this Agreement. The HOST will reimburse the MCD for reasonable

133



MCD 2023-2025 MACWF Host JPA 
Page 2 of 3 
 

attorneys' fees if MCD is the prevailing party in litigation to enforce any of the terms of this 
Agreement. 

 
To the full extent permitted by law, actions by the Parties pursuant to this Agreement are intended 
to be and shall be construed as a “cooperative activity” and it is the intent of the Parties that they 
shall be deemed a “single governmental unit” for the purpose of liability, as set forth in  Minnesota 
Statutes Section 471.59, subd. 1a(a); provided further that for purposes of that statute, each 
Party to this Agreement expressly declines responsibility for the acts or omissions of the other 
Party.  This Agreement to indemnify and hold harmless does not constitute a waiver by any 
participant of limitations on liability provided under Minnesota States Statutes Section 466.04. 

 
6. Insurance. The HOST will procure insurance necessary to cover the errors and omissions of the 

HOST's employees performing services under the terms of this Agreement. MCD will procure 
insurance for the actual event of the Metro Area Children’s Water Festival and be reimbursed for 
the cost of the insurance. 

 
7. Compliance with Laws. The parties shall abide by all Federal, State or local laws; statutes, 

ordinances, rules and regulations pertaining to this Agreement and this Agreement shall be 
construed in accordance with the substantive and procedural laws of the State of Minnesota. All 
proceedings related to this Agreement shall be venued in the County of Ramsey, State of 
Minnesota. 

 
8. Ownership. All work product, data compilations, and materials of any kind prepared pursuant to 

this Agreement, regardless of the format in which they exist will become the sole and exclusive 
property of the MCD upon the completion of this Agreement. However, any of MCD member 
Districts may use portions or excerpts from the materials prepared pursuant to this Agreement. It 
is further agreed that the MCD and its member Districts have unlimited rights to use, duplicate 
and make derivative works of the same, with no obligation for an accounting to the HOST. 

 
9. Records/Audits. The HOST's bonds, records, documents, papers, accounting procedures and 

practices, and other evidences relevant to this Agreement are subject to the examination, 
duplication, transcription and audit by the MCD and either the Legislative or State Auditor, 
pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 16C.05, subd. 5. Such evidences are also subject to 
review by the Comptroller General of the United States, or a duly authorized representative, if 
federal funds are used for any work under this Agreement. The HOST agrees to maintain such 
evidences for a period of six (6) years from the date services or payment were last provided or 
made or longer if any audit in progress requires a longer retention period. 

 
10. Data Privacy. For purposes of this Agreement all data on individuals collected, created, received, 

maintained or disseminated shall be administered consistent with the Minnesota Government 
Data Practices Act, Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 13, and the Minnesota Rules implementing the 
Act now in force or hereafter adopted as well as Federal laws on data privacy. 

 
11. Non-Discrimination. The HOST agrees that, in coordinating the hiring of all labor for the 

performance of any work under this Agreement, it will not, by reason of race, creed, color, sex, 
national origin, disability, sexual orientation, age, marital status or public assistance status, 
discriminate against any person who is a citizen of the United States and who qualifies and is 
available to perform the work to which such employment relates. The HOST agrees to comply 
with all Federal, State, and local non-discrimination laws and ordinances, in particular the 
applicable provisions of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended by the Equal Employment 
Opportunity Act of 1972. When required by law or requested by the MCD, the HOST shall furnish 
a written affirmative action plan. 

 
12. Termination. Either party may terminate this Agreement with or without cause with 90 days prior 

written notice to the other party. 

134



MCD 2023-2025 MACWF Host JPA 
Page 3 of 3

13. Amendments. Any amendment to this Agreement shall be in writing and signed by the same
parties who signed the original Agreement or their successors in office. An Amendment must be
requested in writing before the end of this Agreement.

14. Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire agreement of the parties and supersedes
all oral and written agreements and negotiations by the parties relating to the subject matter of
this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this Agreement have hereunto set their hands on the dates 
written below: 

METROPOLITAN SOIL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICTS TECHNICAL SERVICE AREA 
JOINT POWERS BOARD 

BY: 
       Chair, MCD Board Date 

Pursuant to action taken by the MCD Board on . 

RAMSEY COUNTY 

BY:  
Chair,  County Board Date 

Pursuant to action taken by the Ramsey County’s Board of Commissioners on . 

BY: 
          Chief Clerk, County Board           Date 

Approval recommended: 

BY: 
Director,  Parks and Recreation Department Date 

Approved as to form: 

BY:  
Assistant County Attorney,  County Attorney’s Office    Date 

03/07/2023

March 7, 2023on behalf of Amy Schmidt

135



Board of Commissioners

Request for Board Action

15 West Kellogg Blvd.
Saint Paul, MN 55102

651-266-9200

Item Number: 2023-114 Meeting Date: 3/21/2023

Sponsor: Community & Economic Development

Title
Rice Creek Commons Joint Development Authority Advisory Committee Vice Chair

Recommendation
Affirm Commissioner Frethem as the Vice Chair of the Rice Creek Commons Joint Development Authority
Advisory Committee.

Background and Rationale
A Joint Powers Agreement (JPA) between Ramsey County and the city of Arden Hills to redevelop the Twin
Cities Army Ammunition Plant, now known as Rice Creek Commons, was approved on November 27, 2012,
for the period of December 31, 2012, to December 31, 2038. Under the JPA, a Joint Development Authority
was created to describe the city and county’s intention to exercise “their respective authority granted by
Minnesota Statutes 471.59. The powers of this JDA include but are not limited to, “remediation of
contamination and elimination of blight, infrastructure construction and financing, comprehensive planning and
zoning, and redevelopment and economic development” on the Rice Creek Commons site. Article II describes
the structure of the JDA in detail. Two salient points of the JDA:

· The JDA Board consists of five members; two each from the city and county, and one member
appointed by the city who is a suitable non-elected official member who shall serve as the Chair.

· The Vice Chair is appointed by the county.

The JDA started meeting on February 6, 2023. More information can be found HERE
<https://www.cityofardenhills.org/367/Joint-Development-Authority>.

This request is for Ramsey County to reaffirm the JDA vote taken at the Rice Creek Commons Joint
Development Authority Advisory Committee meeting on February 6, 2023.

County Goals (Check those advanced by Action)
☐ Well-being ☐ Prosperity ☐ Opportunity ☒ Accountability

Racial Equity Impact
Affirming Commissioner Frethem’s appointment as the Vice Chair of the Rice Creek Commons Joint
Development Authority Advisory Committee will enhance Ramsey County’s ability to fulfill its vision of a vibrant
community where all are valued and thrive and to serve our diverse communities.

Community Participation Level and Impact
A motion was made by Arden Hills Commissioner Fabel, seconded by Arden Hills Commissioner Monson to
appoint Commissioner Frethem as Vice Chair. The motion carried. In the absence of the Chair, Commissioner
Frethem will run the Rice Creek Commons Joint Development Authority Advisory Committee Meeting.
☒ Inform ☐ Consult ☐  Involve ☐ Collaborate ☐ Empower

Fiscal Impact

Ramsey County Printed on 3/16/2023Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™136

http://www.legistar.com/


Item Number: 2023-114 Meeting Date: 3/21/2023

None.

Last Previous Action
None.

Attachments
None.

Ramsey County Printed on 3/16/2023Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™137

http://www.legistar.com/



